www.irf.com   1
Bulletin I27149  01/03
EMP25P12B
PIM+
EMP Features:
� Power Module:
• NPT IGBTs 25A, 1200V
• 10us Short Circuit capability

www.irf.com   14
EMP25P12B I27149  01/03
EMP  family part number identification
1-  Package type
2-  Current rating
3-  Current sensing configuration
4-  Voltage code: Code x 100 = Vrrm
5-  Circuit configuration code
P= on 3 phases
Q= on 2 phases
E= on 3 emitters
F= on 2 emitters
G= on 1 emitter
A= Bridge brake
B= Inverter
C= Inverter + brake
D= BBI (Bridge Brake Inverter)
M= Matrix
B EMP 25 P 12
1 2 3 4 5
www.irf.com   15
EMP25P12B I27149  01/03
EMP25P12B case outline and dimensions
Data and specifications subject to change without notice
This product has been designed and qualified for Industrial Level.
Qualification Standards can be found on IR’s Web Site.
IR WORLD HEADQUARTERS: 233 Kansas St., El Segundo, California 90245, Tel: (310) 3252 7105
TAC Fax: (310) 252 7309
Visit us at www.irf.com for sales contact information 01/03
Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
Sales Offices, Agents and Distributors in Major Cities Throughout the World.
© 2003 International Rectifier - Printed in Italy  01-13  - Rev. 1.9